P.O. Box 7073 Amagansett, NY 11930



631-267-8688

Trustees of the Freeholders and Commonalty of the Town of East Hampton

trustees@ehamptonny.gov www.ehtrustees.com

Adopted:

**Resolution #** 

## **RESOLUTION ADOPTING FEE STRUCTURE FOR PRIVATE EVENTS ON TRUSTEE BEACHES WITHIN EAST HAMPTON VILLAGE JURISDICTION**

The following resolution was offered by:

WHEREAS, the Trustees of the Freeholders and Commonalty of the Town of East Hampton, (Town Trustees), are the owners in fee title of certain beaches located in the Village of East Hampton, including, but not limited to, Two Mile Hallow, Old Beach Lane, Highway Behind the Pond, Ocean Avenue/Main Beach, Apaquogue Road/Georgica Beach, and certain beaches between, and;

**WHEREAS**, the Town Trustees hold these beaches in trust for the public and have the inherent authority to regulate the uses of those beaches, including the authority to issue permits for certain uses such as special events and mass gatherings, and;

WHEREAS, the Town Trustees have determined that the size and number of private events and mass gatherings has been steadily increasing, as has the use of private contractor services for such events, and therefore in order to better manage these events the issuance of permits and collection of fees is proper, and;

WHEREAS, Beginning June 1, 2024, for the 2024 season, in an effort to streamline the event permit process for applicants, the Town Trustees and the Village of East Hampton ("Village") will work in concert, and the Village will include a one-page East Hampton Town Trustee application to their current application packet, as well as collect a separate \$300.00 Trustee Application Fee to be paid directly to the Town Trustees, and;

**WHEREAS**, the Village of East Hampton shall see to it that the Town Trustees be named as additionally on the Applicant's Certificate of Liability Insurance, and;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** the Town Trustees agree to enact and accept the Village of East Hampton's application approval process, thereby enabling the Village to handle all permitting for all private events and mass gatherings on beaches within the Village boundaries and within Trustee jurisdiction.

## Dated: April \_\_\_\_\_, 2024

## BY ORDER OF THE TRUSTEES OF THE FREEHOLDERS AND COMMONALTY OF THE TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON.

## FRANCIS J. BOCK, CLERK OF THE TRUSTEES